2014 acquisitions had occurred on October 1, 2012 along with certain pro forma adjustments. These pro forma adjustments give
effect to the amortization of certain definite-lived intangible assets, adjusted depreciation based upon fair value of assets acquired,
interest expense related to the financing of the business combinations, inventory revaluation adjustment on acquired business,
transaction and extinguished debt costs and related income taxes. The following unaudited pro forma information has been prepared
for comparative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations as they would have been had the
acquisitions occurred on the assumed dates, nor is it necessarily an indication of future operating results.

2016 2015 2014
Pro forma net sales $ 5,026.8 $ 5,236.6 $ 5,005.8
Pro forma net loss available to common shareholders $ (27.2) $ (73.3) $ (342.3)
Pro forma basic loss per share $ (0.40) $ (1.29) $ (8.62)
Pro forma diluted loss per share $ (0.40) $ (1.29) $ (8.62)

NOTE 6 — GOODWILL

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by segment are noted in the following table.

Post Consumer
Brands

Michael Foods
Group

Active
Nutrition Private Brands Total

Balance, September 30, 2014
Goodwill (gross) $ 1,799.3 $ 1,347.2 $ 151.3 $ 229.3 $ 3,527.1
Accumulated impairment losses (609.1) — (31.3) — (640.4)
Goodwill (net) $ 1,190.2 $ 1,347.2 $ 120.0 $ 229.3 $ 2,886.7

Goodwill acquired 195.6 — 18.6 49.6 263.8
Impairment loss — — (57.0) — (57.0)
Purchase price true-up adjustment — (5.6) 10.8 — 5.2
Currency translation adjustment (1.0) — — (24.9) (25.9)

Balance, September 30, 2015
Goodwill (gross) $ 1,993.9 $ 1,341.6 $ 180.7 $ 254.0 $ 3,770.2
Accumulated impairment losses (609.1) — (88.3) — (697.4)
Goodwill (net) $ 1,384.8 $ 1,341.6 $ 92.4 $ 254.0 $ 3,072.8

Goodwill acquired — 4.2 — — 4.2
Currency translation adjustment 0.1 — — 2.6 2.7

Balance, September 30, 2016
Goodwill (gross) $ 1,994.0 $ 1,345.8 $ 180.7 $ 256.6 $ 3,777.1
Accumulated impairment losses (609.1) — (88.3) — (697.4)
Goodwill (net) $ 1,384.9 $ 1,345.8 $ 92.4 $ 256.6 $ 3,079.7

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of acquired businesses over the fair market value of their identifiable net assets.
The Company conducts a goodwill impairment qualitative assessment during the fourth quarter of each fiscal year following the
annual forecasting process, or more frequently if facts and circumstances indicate that goodwill may be impaired. The goodwill
impairment qualitative assessment requires an assessment to determine if it is more likely than not that the fair value of the business
is less than its carrying amount. If adverse qualitative trends are identified that could negatively impact the fair value of the business,